the financial statements. The assumptions underlying the model were as follows:

 For what concerns the exposures of the bank account and the differentials settled by the interest rate

swap, the amount of financial income/expenses has been recalculated applying the variation of +/- 25 bps

to the borrowing rate, multiplied by the amounts reported in the financial statements and by a time interval

equal to the exercise;

 for what concerns loans and leasing with a repayment plan, the change in financial charges was deter-

mined by applying the variation of +/- 25 bps to the interest rate on the loan at any date of fixing multiplied

by the remaining capital during the year;

 the change in fair value of interest rate swaps at the balance sheet date has been calculated by applying

the variation of +/- 25 bps to the Euro riskless curve of deposit rates, futures and swaps on the date of

preparation of financial statements

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – 2013 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Pag. 48

The following table shows a summary of the change in operating profit before tax and the equity resulting from the

sensitivity analysis performed:

separated balance

sheet as at

31.12.2013

Profit or loss Equity

+25 bps -25bps +25bps -25bps

Derivative financial

instruments

14 (13) 10 (9)

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

14 (13)

Loans (8) 8 (6) 6

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

(4) 4

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

(4) 4

TOTAL 6 (5) 4 (3)

separated balance

sheet as at

31.12.2013

Profit or loss Equity

+25 bps -25bps +25bps -25bps

Derivative financial

instruments

14 (13) 10 (9)

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

14 (13)

Loans (8) 8 (6) 6

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

(4) 4

Banco Popolare –

Ambienthesis SpA

(4) 4

TOTAL 6 (5) 4 (3)

In the negative scenario a floor was imposed in the calculation of the fair value of derivative financial instruments

to ensure that the rates are negative (floor to 0.001%).

.

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – 2013 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Pag. 49

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk can be expressed with the difficulty of finding, under economic market conditions, the financial re-

sources necessary to meet the contractual commitments undertaken.

It may be due to a shortage of available resources to meet its financial obligations within set deadlines, or the

possibility that the company must honor its financial liabilities before their natural maturity (eg. In case of sudden

[…]

To estimate the phenomenon of mortality within the group of employees subject to evaluation we have used

RG48 mortality tables published by the General Accounting Office.

Disability

To estimate disability within the group of employees subject to evaluation we used a table by INPS split by age

and gender.

Retirement requirements

100% once achieved the requirements provided by the Compulsory General Insurance.

Frequency rate of advances on termination benefit

The annual frequency of access to the right is taken to the extent of 3.00%.

Frequency of early exit (turnover)

According to the Company historical experience, has been derived annual frequencies of turnover equal to 8%.

The following are the sensitivity analysis required by IAS 19 for defined benefit plans of post-employment type

sensitivity analisys: hypoteses evaluation

Company Turnover rate Inflation rate Discounting rate

31/12/2013 + 1% - 1% + 1/4 % - 1/4 % + 1/4 % - 1/4 %

Employees’ benefits provision   1,088,130   1,087,085   1,089,294   1,101,500   1,075,016   1,070,343   1,106,468

The service cost for year 2014  amounts to zero while the duration is to 7,1 years.

 (  20  ) Deferred tax liabilities

Proforma

31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variazione 31/12/2012

Deferred tax provision 1,200 123 1,077 1,300

 Total 1,200 123 1,077 1,300

The deferred tax provision amounting to 1,200 thousand Euros, reflects allocation of taxes for positive compo-

nents charged to the income statement, but taxable in future years.

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – 2013 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Pag. 59

The differences that gave rise to the inclusion of the fund for deferred taxes are as follows:

Description 31/12/2012 Effetto fusione  incremento  decremento 31/12/2013 Variazione

Interests 446 333 0 0 779 333

 Leasing 0 3,462 0 (322) 3,140 3,140

 Total   446   3,795 0 (322) 3,919 3,473

Deferred taxes had the following changes:

Description 31/12/2012 Merger impact Increase Decrease 31/12/2013 Variazione

Interests 123 91 0 0 214 91

 Leasing 0 1,086 0 (100) 986 986

 Total   123   1,177 0 (100) 1,200 1,077

The change of last year had instead been as follows:

Description 31/12/2012  Increase Decrease 31/12/2013 Variation

 Interests deferred tax provision 123 0 0 123 0

 Termination benefit deferred tax provision 28 0 (28) 0 (28)

 Total   151 0 (28) 123 (28)

The considered regional business tax (IRES) rate was 27.5%, while the income tax (IRAP) rate considered was

3.9%.

Current liabilities

 (  21  ) Short-term financial liabilities

Proforma

Short-term financial liabilities 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

Short-term bank liabilities 12,599 6,708 5,891 9,035

Debts to factoring companies 659 179 480 179

IRS derivatives fair value 53 72 (19) 213

Financial debts towards other group companies 6 0 6 0

 Total 13,317 6,959 6,358 9,427

Short-term financial liabilities of € 13,317 thousand (€ 6,959 thousand at December 31, 2012) consist of bank

payables of € 12,599 thousand, of payables to factoring companies for  659 thousand Euros and of the Fair Value

of the derived contract signed for hedging purposes for a total of 53 thousand Euros.

(  22  ) Short-term portion of long-term financial liabilities

Proforma

Medium- long-term payables towards banks 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

 Banco Popolare (former Ecoitalia S.r.l.) 295   - 295   321

 Banco Popolare 1,500   3,000 (1,500)   3,000

 Total 1,795   3,000 (1,205)   3,321

This item includes short-term portions of payables to banks in the medium and long term  totaling 288 thousand

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – 2013 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Pag. 60

Euros. The amount is composed as follows:

- Banco Popolare loan -  former Ecoitalia S.r.l. now Ambienthesis S.p.A.: it represents the amount due within

the next 12 months of a maximum credit line of 11,800 thousand Euros aimed at the construction / renovation

of the property complex of Cascina Ovi in Segrate (MI) with a duration of 150 months, quarterly installment,

average 3-month Euribor plus 90 percentage points (0.90%) and maturing on 2 October 2018.

[…]

already published, the effect on personnel costs is 68 thousand Euros, down on the "termination benefit" item.

Other operating expenses and provision

Proforma

Other operating expenses and provisions 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variazione 31/12/2012

Third parties assets 1,411 1,500 (89) 1,471

Other mananaging expenses 163 139 24 226

Non-income taxes 946 435 511 945

Contingent liabilities 648 381 267 381

Doubtful receivables (785) 0 (785) 0

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – 2013 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Pag. 64

 Total 2,383 2,455 (72) 3,023

The item "Other managing expenses" include overhead costs related to the company management.

Recalling what said above in note 13 to comment on "Other assets", it is recalled that in 2013 the Company rec-

orded the non-recurring income arising as a result of the judgment of the Court of Cassation in respect of contri-

butions paid in the past FYs to the Municipality of Orbassano, amounting to 785 thousand Euros in addition to

non-recurring interests of 165 thousand Euros. Passive contingencies include the effect of a settlement agree-

ment closed in 2013.

Ammortisation and depreciation

Proforma

Amortisation and depreciation 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

Tangible amortisation   2,155   1,530 625   2,168

Intangible amortisation   27   12 15   28

 Total   2,182   1,542 640   2,196

Depreciation is calculated at the rates shown in the introduction and have been recognised in the income state-

ment.

(  28 ) Financial profit/(loss)

Proforma

31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

Financial revenues and expenses (415) (267) 148 (559)

 Total (415) (267) 148 (559)

The following chart reports the breakdown of financial revenues and expenses.

Financial revenues mainly consist of interest income from interest-bearing loans granted to Group companies and

are detailed as follows:

Proforma

Financial revenues 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

Bank interest income 0   1 (1)   1

Subsidiaries interest income 194 425 (231) 245

Related companies interest income 33 0 33 0

Parent company interest income 3 0 3 0

Other interest income 170 0 170 0

 Total 400   426 (26)   246

"Other interest income" includes the non-recurring interest component related to the judgment of the Court of

Cassation in respect of contributions paid in years prior to the Municipality of Orbassano for 165 thousand euros,

previously commented.

Financial expenses are composed as follows:

AMBIENTHESIS SPA – 2013 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT
Pag. 65

Proforma

Financial expenses 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

Bank account interest liabilities 403 155 248 266

Advances interest liabilities 224 154 70 154

Factoring commissions 42 93 (51) 93

Loans interest liabilities 56 94 (38) 105

Other interest liabilities 10 16 (6) 16

Termination benefit financial expenses 26 21 5 37

Related companies interest liabilities 46 12 34 12

Subsidiaries interest liabilities 0 106 (106) 0

Other group companies interest liabilities 6 0 6 0

Others 39 38 1 48

 Total 852   689 163   731

Follow the breakdown of derivatives:

Proforma

Derivative interests 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

Derivative contracts revenues 138 174 (36) 174

Derivative contracts expenses (102) (178) 76 (248)

 Total 36 (4) 39 (74)

(  29  ) Profit/(loss) on investments
The following chart shows the composition of income and expenses from investments.

Proforma

Profit/(loss) on investments 31/12/2013 31/12/2012 Variation 31/12/2012

Related companies dividends 448 434 14 434

Subsidiary dividends 51 1,300 (1,249) 56

Write-back of value of investments 1,534 0 1,534 0

Write-down of investments (322) (3,337) 3,015 (3,409)

 Total 1,711 (1,603) 3,314 (2,919)

Dividends from associated companies refer to the investment in Barricalla S.p.A. , while those in subsidiaries

relate to the distributions made by Bioagritalia S.r.l.

Write-back of value of investments is completely referred to the release of the investment break down held by the

subsidiary La Torrazza S.r.l. already described in the commentary note regarding movements in investments.

The item write-down of investments recognises the write-down of investments in the subsidiaries Valdastico Im-

mobiliare S.r.l. as 280 thousand Euros and Green Piemonte S.r.l. as 42 thousand Euros, already described in the